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December 5, 2020 
 

TO: Enterprise Medical Staff  
 

FROM: Paul E. Lorenz 
Chief Executive Officer, Enterprise  
 
Yvonne Karanas 
President of Medical Staff, Enterprise  

 
SUBJECT: Suspension of Secondary Site Approval and Onboarding Policy for Allied Health 

Professionals 

 
REFERENCE: ENTERPRISE # 0108 Secondary Site Approval and Onboarding Process 

 

In light of the extraordinary circumstances we find ourselves in, Administration and the 
Enterprise Medical Staff are temporarily suspending Enterprise Policy # 0108 (Policy) requiring 
approval for secondary site access as well as an onboarding plan for the Allied Health Staff.   
 
We are grateful for our system’s three hospital locations as well as the ability to leverage the 
talents and abilities of our Allied Health Staff throughout the system.  The goal of streamlined 
process is to ensure adequate resources are available to support patient access to critical 
services throughout all locations.  Accordingly, the following is required of Allied Health Staff to 
provide care at a secondary site: 
 

 Prior to providing care at a new secondary site, the provider must notify and receive 
approval from Karen Ketner, the Director of Advance Practice, and must notify the 
department chair of the secondary site where the provider will be working.   
 

 On the first day of providing care at a new secondary site, the provider must visit the 
Medical Staff Office of that location to confirm arrival and verify identification.  

 
For your convenience, the relevant contact information is provided below. 
 
Enterprise Administration 
 
Karen Ketner, Director of Advance Practice. 
 (408)885-8502 
 Karen.Ketner@hhs.sccgov.org 
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Department Chairs 
 
 Santa Clara Valley Medical Center 

Department Name, Phone Number, & Email 

Anesthesiology Dr. Cristina Cunanan 
(408)885-2603 
(408)497-8036 
Cristina.Cunanan@hhs.sccgov.org 

Emergency Medicine 
 

Dr. Jeffery Chien 
(408)885-6912 
(415)722-4242 
Jeffery.Chien@hhs.sccgov.org 

Family Medicine Dr. John Paul Pham 
(408)817-1432 
(408)430-7613 
JohnPaul.Pham@hhs.sccgov.org 

Medicine Dr. Clifford Wang 
(408)885-6315 
(408)916-7122 
Clifford.Wang@hhs.sccgov.org 

Neurology Dr. Christoph Karch 
(408)885-5580 
(408)510-4826 
Christoph.Karch@hhs.sccgov.org 

OB/GYN Dr. James Byrne 
(408)885-5550 
(408)885-5551 
(408)316-4724 
James.Byrne@hhs.sccgov.org 

Orthopedics Dr. Tiffany Castillo 
(408)885-5395 
(669)287-5969 
Tiffany.Castillo@hhs.sccgov.org 

Pathology Dr. Elisabeth Mailhot 
(408)885-6551 
(669)293-5230 
Elisabeth.Mailhot@hhs.sccgov.org 

Pediatrics Dr. Christina Sheridan 
(408)885-4721 
(408)885-4777 
(669)287-2911 
Christina.Sheridan@hhs.sccgov.org 

Physical Medicine & Rehab Dr. James Crew 
(408)885-2100 
(408)712-9952 
James.Crew@hhs.sccgov.org 

Psychiatry Dr. Tiffany Ho 
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(408)885-6122 
(408)885-5767 
(408)595-4433 
Tiffany.Ho@hhs.sccgov.org 

Radiation Oncology Dr. Nam Cho 
(408)793-2631 
(408)793-2439 
(408)618-4604 
(650)207-1545 
Nam.Cho@hhs.sccgov.org 

Radiology Dr. Benjamin Chou 
(408)794-0738 
(669)770-5637 
Benjamin.Chou@hhs.sccgov.org 

Surgery Dr. Yvonne Karanas 
(650)996-6677 
Yvonne.Karanas@hhs.sccgov.org 

 
 O’Connor Hospital  

Department Name, Phone Number, & Email 

Anesthesiology  Christine Doyle, M.D. 
(408)391-1566 
christine.doyle@hhs.sccgov.org 

Cardiovascular Services Mehrdad Rezaee M.D., Ph.D. 
(650)799-3991 
mehrdad.rezaee@hhs.sccgov.org 

Clinical Services Philip Pattarelli, M.D. 
(415)308-6041 
philip.pattarelli@hhs.sccgov.org 

Emergency Medicine Mark Penner, D.O. 
(408)802-8383 
mark.penner@hhs.sccgov.org 

Family Medicine Christian Fulmer, D.O. 
(408)568-2641 
christian.fulmer@hhs.sccgov.org 

Medicine Dae-Wook Kang, M.D. 
(408)280-5500 
(408)472-1811 
dae-wook.kang@hhs.sccgov.org 

OB/GYN Mario Cordero-Gamez, M.D. 
(408)993-1814 
(408)221-2737 
mario.cordero-gamez@hhs.sccgov.org 

Pediatrics Narciso Thad Padua, M.D. 
(408)221-9887 
narcisothad.padua@hhs.sccgov.org 

Surgery Patrick Gartland, M.D. 
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(408)234-5211 
patrick.gartland@hhs.sccgov.org 

 
 Saint Louise Regional Hospital  

Department Name, Phone Number, & Email 

Diagnostic Imaging Kyle Yu, MD 
(408)667-4690 
kyu@radsinc.com 

Emergency Medicine Brian Saavedra, MD 
(408)612-7156 
bsaavedra@charter.net 

Medicine Kevin Stuart, MD 
(408)607-6890 
kevindstuart@gmail.com 

OB/GYN Preet Bhanot, MD 
(408)375-1353 
preetem@yahoo.com 

Pediatrics Kawaljeet Bhatia, MD 
(408)710-2765 
bhatiakk240@gmail.com 

Surgery John Saranto, MD 
(408)497-0434 
No email address available 
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ENTERPRISE #0108 - Attachment A 

 

Enterprise Medical Staff and Allied Health Professional  
Application Hospital Site Designation 

 
The Enterprise Medical and Allied Health Professional Staff is the staff for three hospitals 
consolidated on a single license:  Santa Clara Valley Medical Center, O’Connor Hospital, and St. 
Louise Regional Hospital.  Your application for membership and/or privileges on the Enterprise 
Medical or Allied Health Professional Staff will be processed by the hospital that you designate 
as your Primary Hospital (the site where you provide the majority of your patient care).  Once 
approved, you may exercise your privileges at any of the three hospitals as long as you have 
designated that hospital(s) as either a Primary Hospital or a Secondary Hospital as indicated 
below, have obtained any necessary additional privileges required, and you have been 
appropriately onboarded and trained at each of those designated hospitals and satisfied all 
medical staff requirements, including completion of the Secondary Site Approval and 
Onboarding Process. 
 
PRIMARY HOSPITAL  
Please indicate one Primary Hospital where you provide the majority of your patient care.  
 
______ O’Connor Hospital 
 
______ St Louise Regional Hospital 
 
______ Santa Clara Valley Medical Center 
 
SECONDARY HOSPITAL   
If you are providing care or intend to provide care at another hospital site(s), please designate 
the site(s) below. This site(s) will be designated as your Secondary Hospital(s). If you request 
different or additional privileges at the Secondary Hospital(s), please ensure that it is clearly 
reflected on your privilege request form. In addition, prior to rendering care at a Secondary 
Hospital where you do not currently hold privileges, you must complete the Secondary Site 
Approval and Onboarding Process to ensure proper orientation to provide safe, quality care. 
 
_____ O’Connor Hospital 
 
_____ St Louise Regional Hospital 
 
_____ Santa Clara Valley Medical Center 
 
Name: _____________________                     Specialty/Subspecialty: ____________________ 
 
Signature: _____________________  Date: __________________________ 
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